

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 51 OF 2017  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.9312 OF 2017**

Suresh Yoseph Pandit ..PETITIONER

VERSUS

Ashok Nanabhau Kadus ..RESPONDENT

Mr Chaitanya Dharurkar, Advocate h/f Mrs Vinaya  
Dharurkar - Muley, Advocate for petitioner;  
Mr S.T. Shelke, Advocate for respondent;

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &  
MANISH PITALE, JJ.**

**DATE : 4<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2018**

**ORAL ORDER :**

Heard learned Counsel appearing for the  
petitioner.

2. Mr. Shelke, learned Counsel appearing for  
the respondent submits that initially he was  
instructed to appear on behalf of respondent Ashok  
Nanabhau Kadus who was occupying position as  
Education Officer, Primary, Zilla Parishad,  
Ahmednagar. Mr. Shelke, learned Counsel further

(2)

submits that recently it is informed to him that Ashok Nanabhau Kadus was subsequently dismissed from service and was again reappointed and now he is at Sindhudurg district.

3. In view of the statement of Mr. Shelke, learned Counsel, we permit him to withdraw his appearance for respondent Ashok Nanabhau Kadus.

4. In view of statement made by Mr. Shelke, Mr. Dharurkar, learned Counsel orally prays for amendment in the petition by correcting status of respondent Ashok Nanasaheb Kadus by referring Ashok Nanabhau Kadus, Education Officer, Secondary, Zilla Parishad, Sindhudurg. Oral prayer is allowed. Amendment be carried out forthwith.

5. Issue fresh notice to Ashok Nanabhau Kadus, Education Officer, Secondary, Zilla Parishad, Sindhudurg, returnable on 3rd October, 2018.

**(MANISH PITALE)**  
**JUDGE**

**(PRASANNA B. VARALE)**  
**JUDGE**